



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**  
**CRLA No.1007 of 2023**

***Diga @ Digambar Pradhan*** ..... ***Appellant***  
Represented By Adv. -  
Prasanta Kumar Sahoo

*-versus-*

***State Of Odisha*** ..... ***Respondent***  
Represented By Adv. –  
U.R. Jena, A.G.A.

**CORAM:**  
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR**  
**MOHAPATRA**

**ORDER**  
**09.10.2025**

**Order No.**

08. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual /Physical Mode).
2. Learned counsel for the State on verification of the record submitted that although the copy of the appeal memo was served on informant and confirmation thereof has already been received. However, no one appears on behalf of the Informant.
3. Taking into consideration the seriousness and gravity of the offence, this Court is inclined to grant another opportunity to the informant. Accordingly, learned counsel for the State shall inform the I.I.C. of the concerned police station, who in turn, shall inform the informant that the prayer for bail of the appellant shall be taken up on 23<sup>rd</sup> October, 2025. If the Informant has any objection, he/she shall appear in person in Court or through virtual mode on the said date. If the Informant opt to appear through virtual mode, the IIC of the concerned P.S. Shall make necessary arrangement for the



appearance of the informant on the said date.

4. List this matter on 23.10.2025.
5. A free copy of this order be handed over to the learned counsel for the State for communication.

**( A.K. Mohapatra )**  
**Judge**

Anil