



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLA No.1007 of 2023

Diga @ Digambar Pradhan

Appellant

Mr. P.K. Sahoo, Adv.

-versus-

State Of Odisha

Respondent

Smt. S. Nayak, ASC

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER

23.10.2025

Order No.

- 09.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
 2. Pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 09.10.2025, the Informant is present before this Court through virtual mode.
 3. The Informant, who happens to be the mother of the Victim, stated before this Court that the Victim and her family members have been threatened by the convict and his family members. The Informant categorically stated before this Court that she apprehends danger to the life of her daughter as well as other family members in the event the Petitioner is released on bail. Accordingly, the Informant objected to the release of the Petitioner on bail at this juncture.
 4. Since the learned counsel for the Appellant is not present in



Court today, to provide him another opportunity of hearing this Court directs that the matter be listed in the next week.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge

S.K. Rout